

FILED  
Court of Appeals  
Division II  
State of Washington  
8/15/2019 3:43 PM

DIVISION II  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

PUGET SOUNDKEEPER ALLIANCE, COMMUNITY ASSOCIATION  
FOR RESTORATION OF THE ENVIRONMENT (CARE), FRIENDS  
OF TOPPENISH CREEK, SIERRA CLUB, WATERKEEPER  
ALLIANCE, CENTER FOR FOOD SAFETY, and RE SOURCES FOR  
SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITIES, and WASHINGTON STATE DAIRY  
FEDERATION and WASHINGTON FARM BUREAU,

Petitioners,

vs.

STATE OF WASHINGTON, DEPARTMENT OF ECOLOGY, and  
STATE OF WASHINGTON POLLUTION CONTROL HEARINGS  
BOARD,

Respondents.

---

**WASHINGTON STATE DAIRY FEDERATION AND  
WASHINGTON FARM BUREAU'S OPENING BRIEF**

---

Colin Folawn, WSBA #34211  
Email: [cfolawn@schwabe.com](mailto:cfolawn@schwabe.com)  
Virginia R. Nicholson, WSBA #39601  
Email: [vnicholson@schwabe.com](mailto:vnicholson@schwabe.com)  
Elizabeth Howard, WSBA #43398  
Email: [ehoward@schwabe.com](mailto:ehoward@schwabe.com)  
SCHWABE, WILLIAMSON & WYATT, P.C.  
1420 5th Avenue, Suite 3400  
Seattle, WA 98101-4010  
Telephone: 206.622.1711  
Facsimile: 206.292.0460  
*Attorneys for Washington State Dairy Federation and  
Washington Farm Bureau*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR .....	3
III. ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR .....	3
IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A. T-SUM 200 and its state-wide application in the CAFO Permits .....	4
B. Eastern Washington climate .....	6
C. Application of T-SUM 200 in Eastern Washington is untested, counterproductive, and unnecessary.....	7
V. STANDARDS OF REVIEW .....	11
VI. ARGUMENT .....	12
A. Laws applicable to CAFO Permit drafting .....	12
B. The PCHB lacked evidence to find that T-SUM 200 is an appropriate standard in Eastern Washington and that the Dairy Federation requested Ecology to use T-SUM 200...14	14
C. As applied to Eastern Washington, T-SUM 200 is not an AKART standard, and its inclusion as a restrictive CAFO Permit term is an error of law. ....	16
VII. CONCLUSION.....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Att’y Gen.’s Office v. Utils. &amp; Transp. Comm’n</i> 128 Wn. App. 818, 824, 116 P.3d 1064 (2005).....	12
<i>City of Vancouver v. Pub. Emp’t Relations Comm’n,</i> 107 Wn. App. 694, 33 P.3d 74 (2001).....	11
<i>Foster v. Dep’t of Ecology,</i> 184 Wn.2d 465, 362 P.3d 959 (2015).....	11
<i>Office v. Utils. &amp; Transp. Comm’n,</i> 128 Wn. App. 818, 116 P.3d 1064 (2005).....	12
<i>Postema v. Pollution Control Hr’gs Bd.,</i> 142 Wn.2d 68, 11 P.3d 726 (2000).....	11
<i>Puget Soundkeeper v. State,</i> 102 Wn. App. 783, 793, 9 P.3d 892 (2000).....	12, 14
<i>Terry v. Employment Sec. Dep’t,</i> 82 Wn. App. 745, 919 P.2d 111 (1996).....	11
<i>Weyerhaeuser Co. v. Sw. Air Pollution Control Auth.,</i> 91 Wn.2d 77, 586P.2d ,1163(1978) 1166 .....	12, 13, 19
<b>Statutes</b>	
Clean Water Act (“CWA”).....	13
RCW 34.05.570 .....	11
RCW 34.05.570(3)(d), (e), and (i) .....	11
RCW Chapter 90.48.....	13
Water Pollution Control Act (“WPCA”) .....	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Other Authorities

<i>“Early Spring Forage Production for Western Oregon Pastures,”</i> G. Pirelli et al., Oregon State University .....	18
<i>Pacific Field Corn Association, What Is T-Sum?, FARMWEST,</i> <a href="https://farmwest.com/node/937">https://farmwest.com/node/937</a> .....	6
WAC 173-226-050(3)(b) .....	13
WAC 173-226-070(1)(d) .....	13, 17
<i>Western Regional Climate Center, Climate of Washington, WRCC,</i> <a href="https://wrcc.dri.edu/narratives/WASHINGTON.htm/">https://wrcc.dri.edu/narratives/WASHINGTON.htm/</a> .....	7
